

Nos. 17-1102, 17-1141

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**PUBLI-INVERSIONES PUERTO RICO, INC.
D/B/A EL VOCERO DE PUERTO RICO
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

KELLIE ISBELL
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
**1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2482**

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue presented	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. Caribbean International News Corporation, the Publisher of <i>El Vocero</i> , had a collective-bargaining relationship with the Union, which represented unit employees for almost 40 years	4
B. Caribbean files for bankruptcy; the Company purchases <i>El Vocero</i> , hires employees, and begins operations	5
C. The Company refuses the Union’s demand for recognition, bargaining, and information	8
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	9
Summary of the argument.....	10
Argument.....	12
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company is a successor employer and therefore violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize, bargain with, and provide requested information to the Union	12
A. Principles establishing a successor employer’s obligation to bargain; Standard of review	12
B. Overview of contested and uncontested issues	16
C. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that there is substantial continuity between the Company and its predecessor	18
D. The Board acted within its broad discretion in finding that the historical bargaining unit constituted an appropriate unit.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
1. The Court rarely disturbs the Board’s findings on unit appropriateness.....	28
2. The Company failed to meet its burden of showing that the historical unit is no longer appropriate	29
3. The Board did not abuse its discretion by granting the General Counsel’s motion to correct the Board’s Order	33
E. The Company failed to demonstrate bias on the part of the Administrative Law Judge or the Board.....	39
Conclusion	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Banknote Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 84 F.3d 637 (2d Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Boilermakers Local No. 374 v. NLRB</i> , 852 F.2d 1353 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	41
<i>Brewers & Maltsters, Local Union No. 6 v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Cencom of Missouri</i> , 282 NLRB 253 (1986).....	22
<i>Cnty. Hosps. of Central Cal. v. NLRB</i> , 335 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25, 29
<i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	28
* <i>Dean Transp. v. NLRB</i> , 551 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14, 18, 25, 28, 29
* <i>Fall River Dyeing and Finishing Corporation v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	10, 13, 14, 15, 18, 20, 27
<i>Golden State Bottling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973).....	14
<i>Harter Tomato Prods. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15, 25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Hudson River Aggregates, Inc.</i> , 246 NLRB 192 (1979), <i>enforced</i> , 639 F.2d 860 (2d Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Indianapolis Mack Sales & Serv.</i> , 288 NLRB 1123 (1988)	29
<i>Lee Lumber & Bldg. Material Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 310 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17, 24
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	39
<i>Nephi Rubber Prod. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 976 F.2d 1361 (10th Cir. 1992)	20
* <i>NLRB v. Burns International Security Services</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	10, 12, 14, 35
<i>NLRB v. Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp.</i> , 775 F.2d 425 (1st Cir. 1985), <i>affirmed</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Jarm Enters., Inc.</i> , 785 F.2d 195 (7th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio & Tel. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Pittsburgh S.S. Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 656 (1949).....	40

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NYP Acquisition Corp.</i> , 332 NLRB 1041 (2000), <i>enfd. sub nom.</i> , <i>Newspaper Guild of New York, Local No. 3 of Newspaper Guild, AFL-CIO v.</i> <i>NLRB</i> , 261 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2001).....	26, 27
* <i>Ozburn–Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	23, 32
* <i>Pa. Transformer Tech., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20, 25, 26
<i>Pace Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Packard Motor Car Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 U.S. 485 (1947).....	28
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17, 18
<i>Pharaon v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 135 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	40
<i>Raven Gov’t Servs., Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 991 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 315 F.3d 499 (5th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Ready Mix USA, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 946 (2003).....	23
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>S. Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	27, 29
<i>Salem Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>San Miguel Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>Serramonte Oldsmobile, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 86 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	28
* <i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17, 38
<i>So-White Freight Lines</i> , 301 NLRB 223 (1991), <i>enforced</i> , 969 F.2d 401 (7th Cir. 1992).....	41
<i>So-White Freight Lines v. NLRB</i> , 969 F.2d 401 (7th Cir. 1992).....	41
<i>Straight Creek Mining, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 164 F.3d 292 (6th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Terrell Machine Co.</i> , 173 NLRB 1480 (1969), <i>enforced</i> , 427 F.2d 1088 (4th Cir. 1970)	13
* <i>Trident Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11, 14, 29, 30, 33, 35, 37

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>U-Haul Co. of Nevada v. NLRB</i> , 490 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	39, 43
<i>U.S. Can Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 1127 (1992), <i>enforced</i> , 984 F.2d 864 (7th Cir. 1993)	33
<i>U.S. Mosaic Tile Co. v. NLRB</i> , 935 F.2d 1249 (11th Cir. 1991)	33
<i>UAW v. NLRB</i> , 455 F.2d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	40, 41
<i>*United Food & Commercial Workers v. NLRB</i> , 768 F.2d 1463 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	15, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26, 42
<i>United Servs. Auto. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 387 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23, 32
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	39
<i>United States v. York</i> , 852 F.2d 221 (7th Cir. 1988)	42
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	15
<i>*Waterbury Hotel Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 314 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11, 14, 25, 40
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	17

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	9, 12, 13
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 9, 12, 13, 15
*Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 9, 12, 13, 15
Section 9(b) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)).....	28
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(d) (29 U.S.C. § 160(d)).....	33
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 15, 17
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
